Company�s convertible notes satisfy the criteria for accounting under FSP APB 14-1. FSP APB 14-1 was effective for
the Company�s fiscal year beginning January 1, 2009, and retrospective application is required for all periods
presented. The Company accounted for this change in accounting principle by retrospectively adjusting its prior
period financial statements to reflect the impact of FSP APB 14-1 on its zero coupon convertible senior notes due
2010. The Company�s historical annual financial statements, including the consolidated condensed statement of
operations for the three months ended June 30, 2008, were retrospectively adjusted for the adoption of FSP APB 14-1
in the Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on June 22, 2009.
   The following adjustments to reflect the retrospective application of FSP APB 14-1 on the zero coupon convertible
senior notes due 2010 have been made to the previously reported consolidated condensed statement of operations
which were not included in the Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on June 22, 2009 based on the periods
presented therein.

Six months ended June 30, 2008
As

previously
reported Adjustments As adjusted
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Interest expense $ � $ (5,832) $ (5,832)
Net loss before income taxes $ (32,642) $ (5,832) $ (38,474)
Provision for income taxes 124,656 (10,461) 114,195

Net loss $ (157,298) $ 4,629 $ (152,669)

Net loss per share: Basic $ (1.50) $ 0.04 $ (1.46)
Net loss per share: Diluted $ (1.50) $ 0.04 $ (1.46)
   The Company�s convertible notes are shown in the following table.

As of June
30,

As of December
31,

(dollars in thousands) 2009 2008
Zero Coupon Convertible Senior Notes due 2010 $ 136,950 $ 136,950
5% Convertible Senior Notes due 2014 150,000 �

Total principal amount of convertible notes 286,950 136,950
Unamortized discount (63,854) (11,476)

Total convertible notes $ 223,096 $ 125,474
Less current portion (130,646) �

Total long-term convertible notes $ 92,450 $ 125,474

Edgar Filing: RAMBUS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 60

5% Convertible Senior Notes due 2014. On June 29, 2009, Rambus issued $150.0 million aggregate principal